changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Parent Company’s transactional currency exposures arise
from cash and cash equivalents, receivables, restricted cash and accounts payable and accrued
expenses.

The following table sets forth the foreign currency-denominated financial instruments of the
Parent Company as of December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023
US Dollar Peso US Dollar Peso

Equivalent Equivalent
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents $3,388,976 P=196,035,317 $3,019,031 P=167,758,508
Receivables 1,142,352 66,079,351 1,031,907 57,339,972
Restricted cash 312,069 18,051,626 312,069 17,297,610

$5,181,768 P=299,739,336 4,363,007 242,396,090
Financial liabilities
Accounts payable and

accrued expenses 1,492 87,475 1,298,471 72,152,130
Net exposure $5,180,276 P=299,651,861 $3,064,536 P=170,243,960

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the exchange rates used for conversion are P=57.85 per $1 and
P=55.37 per $1, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US dollar
exchange rates. With all other variables held constant, the effect on the Parent Company’s income
before is as follows:

2024
Increase/(decrease) in foreign currency

 exchange rate
Effect on income before

income tax
1.36% P= 3,555,300

(1.36%) (P=3,555,300)

2023
Increase/(decrease) in foreign currency

exchange rate
Effect on income before

income tax
+1% P=1,677,989
-1% (P=1,677,989)

There is no other impact on the Parent Company’s equity other than those already affecting income
before income tax.

- 44 -

*SGVFS196200*

c. Credit Risk
Credit risk represents the loss that the Parent Company would incur if counterparties fail to perform
under their contractual obligations.  The Parent Company established controls and procedures on
its credit policy to determine and monitor the credit worthiness of customers and counterparties.
There are significant concentrations of credit risk within the Parent Company since most of its
financial assets are with consortium operator, although credit risk is immaterial.